– 20 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

3. IMPACT OF THE NON-PUBLIC ISSUANCE OF A SHARE ON THE COMPANY’S

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

For reference and illustration purposes only, assuming that there are no changes to the total

issued share capital of the Company prior to the completion of the Issuance and that subject to the

regulatory requirements of the places where the Shares of the Company are listed, a maximum of

1,277,072,295 A Shares are issued under the Issuance (which represents approximately 16.70%

of the total issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this circular and approximately

14.31% of the total issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the issuance of the A Shares

under the Issuance), the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after

completion of the Issuance is set out as follows:

Immediately before

completion of the Issuance

Immediately after

completion of the Issuance

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

the Company’s

total issued

share capital

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

the Company’s

total issued

share capital

A Shares

Beijing State-owned Capital Operation

and Management Center(1) 2,684,309,017 35.11% 2,684,309,017 30.08%

Central Huijin Investment Ltd.(1) 2,386,052,459 31.21% 2,386,052,459 26.74%

Other A Shareholders 1,315,000,000 17.20% 1,315,000,000 14.74%

New A Shares to be issued under

the Issuance – – 1,277,072,295 14.31%

Sub-total of A Shares: 6,385,361,476 83.51% 7,662,433,771 85.87%

H Shares 1,261,023,762 16.49% 1,261,023,762 14.13%

Total: 7,646,385,238 100.00%(2) 8,923,457,533 100.00%

Notes:

(1) Beijing State-owned Capital Operation and Management Center and Central Huijin Investment Ltd.
are substantial Shareholders of the Company, and therefore their shareholding shall not count towards
public float of the Company.

(2) The sum of the percentage of the separate figures is not 100% due to rounding.

– 21 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

At the time of the listing of the H Shares on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange, the Hong Kong Stock

Exchange has granted the Company, a waiver that the minimum public float requirement under Rule

8.08(1) of the Hong Kong Listing Rules be reduced and the minimum percentage of the H Shares